

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER, INC.,
Plaintiff,

v.

DANA NESSEL, in her official capacity as
Attorney General of Michigan; AGUSTIN V.
ARBULU, in his official capacity as Director,
Michigan Department of Civil Rights,
Defendants.

No. 1:19-cv-153

Hon. Paul L. Maloney

**PLAINTIFF'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
Robert J. Muise, Esq. (P62849)
P.O. Box 131098
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48113
(734) 635-3756
rmuise@americanfreedomlawcenter.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

Christina M. Grossi (P67482)
Ann M. Sherman (P67762)
Kyla L. Ragatzki (P81082)
Michigan Department of Attorney General
P.O. Box 30754
Lansing, Michigan 48909
(517) 335-7573

*Attorneys for Defendant Attorney General
Dana Nessel*

Ron D. Robinson (P35927)
Michigan Department of Attorney General
Civil Rights Division
3030 W. Grand Boulevard, Suite 10-200
Detroit, Michigan 48202
(313) 456-0200

*Attorneys for Defendant MDCR Director
Agustin V. Arbulu*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Defendants Have Officially Endorsed and Given the Government’s Imprimatur to SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation of Plaintiff	1
II. Plaintiff Has Standing to Challenge Defendants’ Official Endorsement of SPLC’s “Hate Group” Designation	6
III. Defendant Nessel’s Unsworn, Post-Lawsuit “Testimony” Does Not Moot this Case	9
IV. Defendants Misapprehend Plaintiff’s Equal Protection Claim	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	10
<i>Foretich v. United States</i> , 351 F.3d 1198 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6, 9
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987)	7, 8, 9
<i>Parsons v. United States DOJ</i> , 801 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 8, 9
<i>Police Dept. of the City of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	10
<i>United States v. W. T. Grant Co.</i> , 345 U.S. 629 (1953).....	9
Rules	
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(2).....	1
